

JSL. No.	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGE'S ORDERS
			<p>(Short Term Bail Appl. No.03 of 2026)  In  CRLA No.497 of 2024  Raji Lal  Vs.  State of Uttarakhand  <b><u>Hon'ble Ashish Naithani, J.</u></b></p> <p>Mr. Lalit Sharma and Ms. Sangeeta Bhardwaj, learned counsel for the Appellant/Applicant.</p> <p>2. Mr. Pramod Tiwari, learned AGA assisted by Mr. Vikas Uniyal, learned Brief Holder for the State.</p> <p>3. Today the matter is listed on short term bail application.</p> <p>4. The short term bail application has been moved by the appellant, who is in judicial custody and sought his release for a period of 30 days.</p> <p>5. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that marriage of the sister of the appellant is to be solemnized on 07.05.2026 and the appellant being the younger brother of the bride has an indispensable and pivotal role in performing the religious ceremonies and managing the arrangement of the said marriage. It is prayed that he may be granted short term bail for attending the marriage ceremony of his sister.</p> <p>6. Having considered the submission of learned counsel for the parties, this Court is of the view that the appellant should be released on short term bail. Let the appellant-Raji Lal be released on short term bail only for a period of twelve days i.e. from 01.05.2026 to 12.05.2026 from the date of his actual release on executing a personal bond and furnishing two reliable sureties each of the like amount to the satisfaction of the court concerned.</p> <p>7. On expiry of a period of twelve days of short term bail, the appellant shall surrender before the Superintendent of the jail concerned.</p>

- |  |  |  |   |
|--|--|--|---|
|  |  |  | <p>8. Short term bail application no.03 of 2026 stands disposed of.</p> <p>9. List this bail application on 25.05.2026.</p> |
|--|--|--|---|

**(Ashish Naithani, J.)**

22.04.2026

Arti